
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March and 15 May 2017 as 
correct records.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 12)

To consider the performance of the Treasury Management function, and the revised 
prudential indicators for 2017/18-2018/29.

5.  ANNUAL AUDITORS' OPINION REPORT (Pages 13 - 24)

To consider the annual report and opinion on the level of assurance on the 
adequacy of the Council’s internal controls, risk management and governance 
systems.

6.  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 25 - 32)

To note the outcomes of the review against the Local Code of Good Governance.

7.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 33 - 40)

To consider the draft annual governance statement for 2016/17.

8.  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (Pages 41 - 52)

To note the draft annual financial report.

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 53 - 62)

To note a summary of progress against the internal audit plan.

10.  FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF - 2016/17 (Pages 63 - 68)

To note the final accounts bad debts write off for 2016/17.

11.  AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT (TO FOLLOW) 

To agree the Audit Committee’s annual report.

12.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 69 - 70)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

13.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2017
CABINET 5 JULY 2017
COUNCIL 10 JULY 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2016/17

1. PURPOSE

1.1. New Forest District Council adopts the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which includes an 
annual report on the treasury management strategy after the end of each 
financial year.

2. SUMMARY

2.1. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as:

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2.2. This annual report sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function during 2016/17, to include the effects of the decisions taken and 
the transactions executed in the past year.

2.3. Hampshire County Council’s Investments & Borrowing Team has been 
contracted to manage the Council’s treasury management balances since 
March 2014 but overall responsibility for treasury management remains 
with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the 
Council’s treasury management objectives.

2.4. All treasury activity has complied with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Investment Strategy for 2016/17, and all 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards.  In addition the 
Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose, provide support in undertaking 
treasury management activities.

2.5. The Council has complied with all of the prudential indicators set in its 
Treasury Management Strategy; these are detailed fully in Appendix 1.

3. EXTERNAL CONTEXT

3.1. The following sections outline the key economic themes currently in the 
UK against which investment and borrowing decisions were made in 
2016/17.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Economic Background

3.2. Politically, 2016/17 was an extraordinary 12 month period which defied 
expectations when the UK voted to leave the European Union and 
Donald Trump was elected the 45th President of the USA.

3.3. UK inflation has been subdued in the first half of 2016 as a consequence 
of weak global price pressures, past movements in sterling and restrained 
domestic price growth.  However the sharp fall in the Sterling exchange 
rate following the referendum had an impact on import prices which, 
together with rising energy prices, resulted in CPI rising from 0.3% year 
on year in April 2016 to 2.3% year on year in March 2017.

3.4. In addition to the political fallout, the referendum’s outcome also 
prompted a decline in household, business and investor sentiment.  The 
repercussions on economic growth were judged by the Bank of England 
to be sufficiently severe to prompt its Monetary Policy Committee to cut 
the Bank Rate to 0.25% in August and embark on further gilt and 
corporate bond purchases.

3.5. Despite growth forecasts being downgraded, economic activity was fairly 
buoyant and GDP grew 0.6%, 0.5% and 0.7% in the second, third and 
fourth calendar quarters of 2016, and in February the unemployment rate 
dropped to 4.75%; its lowest level in 11 years.

Financial Markets

3.6. After recovering from an initial sharp drop in Quarter 2, equity markets 
rallied, although displaying some volatility at the beginning of November 
following the US presidential election result.  Commercial property values 
fell around 5% after the referendum, but had mostly recovered by the end 
of March.  Overnight money market rates have remained low since Bank 
Rate was cut in August.

Credit Background

3.7. Various indicators of credit risk reacted negatively to the result of the 
referendum on the UK’s membership of the European Union.  Fitch and 
Standard & Poor’s downgraded the UK’s sovereign rating to AA.  Fitch, 
S&P and Moody’s have a negative outlook on the UK.  Moody’s has a 
negative outlook on those banks and building societies that it perceives to 
be exposed to a more challenging operating environment arising from the 
‘leave’ outcome.

4. LOCAL CONTEXT

4.1. At 31/03/2017 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was 
£147.9m, while usable reserves and working capital which are the 
underlying resources available for investment were £62.8m (principal 
invested plus gains on investments with a variable net asset value).  

Page 2



4.2. At 31/03/2017, the Council had £144.1m of borrowing and £62.0m of 
principal invested. The Council’s current strategy is to maintain borrowing 
and investments below their underlying levels, referred to as internal 
borrowing, however the Council will be looking to borrow up to a further 
£12m to part-finance direct commercial property investment in both 
2018/19 and 2019/20.

4.3. The Council’s General Fund’s CFR is forecast to increase by £13.2m in 
the period to 31 March 2019; this is principally to allow for the potential of 
direct commercial property investment.  The updated prudential indicators 
attached as appendix 1 take this revised CFR into account.  The 
Council’s HRA CFR is currently expected to reduce by £4.1m per year 
from 2017/18, as instalments of the HRA settlement become due for 
repayment.  

5. BORROWING STRATEGY

5.1. At 31/03/2017 the Council held £144.1m of loans, (a decrease of £0.2m 
on 31/03/2016 due to repayment) with the vast majority of the loan being 
in relation to the resettlement of the HRA in 2012/13.

5.2. The Council’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an 
appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and 
achieving cost certainty over the period for which funds are required, with 
flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Council’s long-term plans 
change being a secondary objective. 

5.3. Affordability and the “cost of carry” remained important influences on the 
Council’s borrowing strategy alongside the consideration that, for any 
borrowing undertaken ahead of need, the proceeds would have to be 
invested in the money markets at rates of interest significantly lower than 
the cost of borrowing. 

5.4. The Council’s portfolio of long-term debt is in the form of loans from the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).  A cautious approach has been 
applied in terms of take-up of new borrowing to minimise debt interest 
payments without compromising the long-term stability of the portfolio.  
No new borrowing took place during 2016/17.  Internal resources in lieu 
of external borrowing have been used to lower overall treasury risk by 
reducing both external debt and temporary investments.

Page 3



Table 1: Borrowing Activity in 2016/17

Balance on 
31/03/2016  

£m

Net New 
Borrowing

£m

Balance on 
31/03/2017  

£m
CFR 147.8 147.9

Short Term Borrowing1 0.2 4.1 4.3

Long Term Borrowing 144.1 (4.3) 139.8

TOTAL BORROWING 144.3 (0.2) 144.1

TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 144.3 (0.2) 144.1
Increase/ (Decrease) in 
Borrowing £m (0.2)

Debt Rescheduling

5.5. The
[...]
th Arlingclose.

6.8. Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective. 
This has been maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy 
as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17. 

6.9. Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored with reference to 
credit ratings, for financial institutions analysis of funding structure and 
susceptibility to bail-in, credit default swap prices, financial statements, 
information on potential government support and reports in the quality 
financial press. 

6.10. The Council will also consider the use of secured investments products 
that provide collateral in the event that the counterparty cannot meet its 
obligations for repayment.

6.11. The Council maintained a sufficient level of liquidity through the use of 
call accounts and money market funds.  The Council sought to optimise 
returns commensurate with its objectives of security and liquidity.  The 
UK Bank Rate has been maintained at 0.25% since August 2016 and 
short-term money market rates have remained at relatively low levels 
which continued to have a significant impact on cash investment income.

6.12. The Council’s average cash balances were £70.1m during the year and 
interest earned for the year was £0.670m, giving an average yield of 
0.96% (in comparison to 0.91% in 2015/16).

7. COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

7.1. The Council confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17, which were set in February 2016. 

8. Treasury Management Indicators

8.1. The Council measures and manages its exposures to treasury 
management risks using the following indicators.

Interest Rate Exposures

8.2. This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk.  
The upper limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, 
expressed as the amount of net principal borrowed will be:

Page 6



Table 3: Interest Rate Exposures

Approved 
limits for 
2016/17

Maximum 
during 
2016/17

Compliance 
with limits:

Upper limit on fixed interest rate 
investment exposure £25.0m £9.0m Yes

Upper limit on variable interest rate 
investment exposure £90.0m £83.9m Yes

Upper limit on fixed interest rate 
borrowing exposure £178.1m £144.3m Yes

Upper limit on variable interest rate 
borrowing exposure £178.1m £2.0m Yes

8.3. Fixed rate investments and borrowings are those where the rate of 
interest is fixed for the whole financial year.  Instruments that mature 
during the financial year are classed as variable rate. 

Maturity Structure of Borrowing

8.4. This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk. 
The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing will be:

Table 4: Maturity Structure of Borrowing

Upper Lower Actual
Under 12 months 25% 0% 3.0%
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0% 3.0%
24 months and within 5 years 25% 0% 9.0%
5 years and within 10 years 25% 0% 14.5%
10 years and above 100% 0% 70.5%

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days

8.5. The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the 
risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.  
The limits on the total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond 
the period end will be:

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Limit on principal invested beyond year end £25m £25m £25m
Maximum invested during the financial year £21.3m

Page 7



9. CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1. None arising directly from this report.

10. RECOMMENDATION

(a) That the Committee consider the performance of the treasury 
management function detailed in this report.

(b) That it be a recommendation to the Council that the revised prudential 
indicators for 2017/18 – 2018/19 as set out in the report be approved. 

Further information Background papers
Please contact Andrew Boutflower 
(HCC), or Alan Bethune

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance 
Notes and ODPM Inves
[...]
nterest are reported to the Principal Auditor.  

4 EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

4.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, requires that a “relevant authority must 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes.” Regulation 6 specifically requires the organisation to 
annually review the effectiveness of the system of internal control. In order to determine the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit, Members need to consider the contents of this Auditor’s Annual 
Report.  

5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
5.1  The Auditors would like to thank all the staff involved for the help and co-operation that they 

have given during the course of the audit reviews.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, although a robust internal 
audit function helps to protect the Council from financial losses. 

7.0 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS:

7.1 No equality and diversity or environmental matters are associated with this report.

Page 17



8.0 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS:

8.1 The service has responsibility for the prevention and detection of fraud but there are no direct 
crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

9.1  To consider the annual report and opinion and the level of assurance it can give over the 
adequacy of Council’s internal control, risk management and governance systems.

9.2 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied with the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control in line with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

For Further Information Contact:        Background Papers:
Glenda Chambers – Principal Auditor Audit Plan 2016/17 (Audit Committee March 2016)
Tel: 02380 285588
Email: glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 18

mailto:glenda.chambers@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Audit Area Est 
Days Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Assurance 

Level

No. of 
High 

Pri
[...]
timize the achievement of intended outcomes

E Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it.

F Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management.

G Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability.

2.2 The Council’s compliance with the Code has been assessed, and a summary of the findings is 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

2.3 This assessment also considered progress made against the prior year, 2015/16 action plan,       
which was reported to Audit Committee in June 2016. This previous year’s action plan and 
reported progress can be found in Appendix 2.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2.4 The main areas identified for further improvement during this review are summarised below  
with detailed actions recommended in Appendix 3.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good governance 
arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report.

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of good 
corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard.

6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report.

7. CONCLUSIONS

7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Principal Auditor that the Council is able to have 
confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Executive Head of Governance 
& Regulation and the Principal Auditor and the actions set out in Appendix
[...]

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 
control and good governance arrangements.  

6.2 The statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial 
Year ended 31st March 2017 as reported in Appendix 1.

 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & 
Audit
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head – Governance & 
Regulation
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016  

Page 34

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
2016/17

1. Scope of Responsibility

New Forest District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law, proper standards are adhered to and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. It has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999, to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which 
its functions are exercised, having regard to best value. In discharging this overall responsibility New 
Forest District Council is required to have in place proper arrangements for the Governance of the 
Council’s affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions and arrangements for the 
management of risk.
 
New Forest District Council has approved and adopted a code of good governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government”.  This statement explains how New Forest District Council has complied with the 
code and also meets the requirements of regu
[...]
orative working,  ensure 
added value of partnership working is 
explicit, produce accurate and up to 
date Partnerships Register

Executive Head – 
Resources

March 2018

Access to Information To update Roles and Responsibilities Service Manager 
(Legal)

December 
2017

Publication Scheme Review and update Service Manager 
(Legal)

December 
2017 

Page 40



EMT – 20 JUNE 2017
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 JUNE 2017 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & EFFICIENCY/ALL

DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report, which includes 6 Statements of 
Account, will be presented to this Committee in August, after completion of the external 
audit (taking place throughout July).  Prior to submission for audit, by the deadline of 
30 June, it will be signed by the certified Responsible Financial (S151) Officer as 
complete and presenting the position of the Council, as at 31 March 2017.

2. Purpose of the Report

2.1 This report updates Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to advise 
Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members approval for any 
changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable).

3. Statement of Accounts Position

3.1 The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the 
Annual Financial Report:

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format)
2) Movement in Reserves
3) Balance Sheet
4) Housing Revenue Account
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates
6) Cash Flow Statement

3.2 The draft Accounting Statements for 2016/17, prior to external audit, are set out in 
Appendices 1 – 6.

4. Accounting Policy Changes and Other Key Issues

4.1 There has been no requirement to change any Accounting Policies for 2016/17.

4.2 Previous years’ reports highlighted changes to the Business Rates Retention scheme 
that took place in April 2013 and the need for the Council to ho
[...]
eas, with all initial reviews 
completed during 2016/17.  This transition increased costs of one-off Termination 
Benefits as set out in the notes within the full Annual Financial Report, but was 
necessary to meet the future budget requirement of the Council.  These costs were 
met from the savings in budget identified during 2016/17.

5.6 The Housing Revenue account surplus for 2016/17 was £4.175 million compared with 
an originally budgeted break-even position.  This was mainly due to a reduction of 
£3.127 million in the revenue contribution to fund capital expenditure, due to rephasing 
of capital schemes and a higher level of the programme being funded by Capital 
Receipts and Developers’ Contributions, in order to maximise resources. In addition, 
there was an under-spend of £534,000 in maintenance costs, £426,000 savings in 
supervision and management costs and other net budget savings were £88,000. The 
balance on the account as at 31 March 2017 was £1 million, after allowing for the 
transfer of £4.143 million to the earmarked Housing Acquisitions and Developments 
Reserve and £75,000 to the ICT Reserve. The budget for 2017/18 anticipates a break-
even position for the year.

6. Recommendations

6.1 That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6 which 
are a summary of the Annual Financial Report that will be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 30 
June.

For Further Information Please Contact:
Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 43

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
           Appendix 1a 

 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

 
 

Gross Gross Net Gross Gross Net
Expend Income Expend Note Expend Income Expend

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

11,942 (2,563) 9,379  Environment  13,745 (2,673) 11,072
48,902 (44,737
[...]
levy
• Foreign Vehicles
• Obsolete items

2.3 The total bad debt write off for 2016/17 was £780,398 (2015/16 £645,221). This 
represents 0.3% of the total income collected.

2.4 The total written off by service is detailed in Appendix 1 (A comparison for values
written off during 2015/16 is detailed in Appendix 2). The appendix also includes 
the average value of accounts written off, the write off as a percentage of annual 
income collected and examples of write offs criteria.

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



2.5 The table below details the service and the value of write ons i.e. write back of 
credit balances made during the 2016/17 year, together with comparative figures 
for 2015/16.

CATEGORY OF DEBT 2016/17
£

£

2015/16
£

COUNCIL TAX 17,998  27,441
NNDR   20,170 21,665
HOUSING BENEFIT incl. OVERPAID INVOICES  721  1,474
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE  2,744 4,509
HOUSING AND GARAGE RENTS  1,151 3,851
PARKING PENALTY CHARGES  Nil Nil
STORES  Nil 1,603

2.6 Write ons are credited back where debtors have overpaid and they cannot be 
traced.  All reasonable avenues are explored prior to the credit being written back 
on.

3. BAD DEBT PROVISION

3.1 The Council has made allowances for doubtful debts in the accounts based on 
what it believes to be a prudent but realistic level.  For 2016/17, the NFDC 
provision is £2.238m (£2.249m in 2015/16).

3.2 The total provision made for each type of bad debt write off and the total arrears as 
at 31 March 2017 is also shown in Appendix 1.

4. AUTHORITY TO APPROVE

4.1 Service Managers have authority to approve write offs up to certain limits and the 
Council’s statutory financial officer has authority to approve write offs of any limit, in 
accordance with the Code of Practice approved by Cabinet.  Details of the approval 
limits are shown in Appendix 3.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 That this report be noted.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers;

Ryan Stevens – Service Manager Housing &
Community Accountancy Working Pap
[...]
s Annual Audit Letter

Treasury Management Strategy 18/19
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q3
Outstanding high priority audit recommendations 
Annual RIPA Report
Strategic Risk Register

23 External Audit Progress Report
March Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan Q4 (provisional)
2018 Internal Audit Charter & Internal Audit Plan

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Out-Turn Report 2016/17
	5 Annual Auditors' Opinion Report
	Appendix 1
	App 1

	Appendix 2

	6 Local Code of Good Governance Review
	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	8 Draft Annual Financial Report
	Appendices

	9 External Audit Progress Report
	10 Final Accounts Bad Debts Write Off - 2016/17
	12 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

23 JUNE 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 23 June 2017

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
  Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 W G Andrews
 M R Harris
* J D Heron

 Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

A Boutflower, Hampshire County Council (for item 4)

Officers Attending:

A Bethune, Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs L Conway, Miss G Chambers and Ms N Kitcher

Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr W G Andrews, M R Harris, Mrs Lane and J G 
Ward.

3  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March and 15 May 2017 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item.

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT 2016/17 
The Committee considered the annual treasury management outturn report for 
2017, together with the proposed revisions to the Council’s prudential indicators for 
2017/18 to 2018/19 that relate to the treasury management function.



Audit Cttee 23 JUNE 2017

2

The report set out the performance of the treasury management function during 
2016/17, the effects of the decisions taken and transactions executed in the past 
year. The Committee was pleased to note that the Council had complied with all of 
the prudential indicators set in its Treasury Management Strategy.

The Committee was made aware of some key influences on the economy, including 
the EU referendum, the US presidential election, the effect on inflation, sterling, 
bank rates, economic activity, financial markets and credit outlook.

As at 31 March 2017, the Council had £144.1m of borrowing and £62.0m of 
principal invested.  The Council’s current strategy was to maintain borrowing and 
investments below their underlying levels, referred to as internal borrowing. 

However the Council would be looking to borrow up to a further £12m to part-
finance direct commercial property investment in both 2018/19 and 2019/20.

The Committee noted that the Council’s General Fund’s Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR) was forecast to increase by £13.2m in the period to 31 March 
2019; this was principally to allow for the potential of direct commercial property 
investment. The updated prudential indicators attached as Appendix 1 took this 
revised CFR into account. 

The Council’s Housing Revenue Account CFR was currently expected to reduce by 
£4.1m per year from 2017/18, as instalments of the HRA settlement become due 
for repayment. 

The main objective when borrowing had been to strike an appropriately low risk 
balance between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the 
period for which funds were required. 

The report to the Committee outlined investment activity in 2016/17. The Council’s 
average cash balances were £70.1m during the year and interest earned for the 
year was £0.670m, giving an average yield of 0.96% (in comparison to 0.91% in 
2015/16).

Reference was made to the Council’s recently established Investment Strategy, and 
it was noted that regular reports were being submitted to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.

RECOMMENDED:

That the revised prudential indicators for 2017/18 – 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report be approved.

7  ANNUAL AUDITORS' OPINION REPORT 
The Committee considered the annual report and opinion on the level of assurance 
on the adequacy of the Council’s internal controls, risk management and 
governance systems for 2016/17. 
  
The report detailed the results of audits completed in 2016/17, progress on high 
priority recommendations, audit work and performance, including work with 
partners. 



Audit Cttee 23 JUNE 2017

3

In reference to Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS), it was 
noted that Agresso had recently released a software upgrade which would allow 
compliance to be achieved by February / March 2018.  Guidance on telephone 
systems was still awaited.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted;

(b) That the Committee confirms it is satisfied with the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control in line with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

8  LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
The Committee noted the outcome of the review of the Local Code of Good 
Governance.

Reference was made to the 7 Core principles, specifically principle D, and it was felt 
the wording could be made clearer.  Officers would look at this again and see if it 
could be improved.

RESOLVED:

The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Executive Head of 
Governance & Regulation and the Principal Auditor and the actions set out in 
Appendix 3.

9  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
Financial Year ended 31 March 2017 as reported in Appendix 1 to the report.

10  DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
The Committee received the draft annual financial report for 2016/17.  The final 
version would be presented to the committee at its meeting in August.

The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the 
Annual Financial Report:

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format)
2) Movement in Reserves
3) Balance Sheet
4) Housing Revenue Account
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates
6) Cash Flow Statement



Audit Cttee 23 JUNE 2017

4

In respect of the Expenditure and Funding analysis, it was noted that the Council 
was now delivering the same services for £1.9m less.

Budget reductions would continue but perhaps not on the same scales as in 
previous years.

RESOLVED:

That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6 
which are a summary of the Annual Financial Report to be certified by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer for submission to the external auditor by the 
deadline of 30 June.

11  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received the External Auditor’s progress report. 

The report set out the timetable for the 2016/17 audit. 

Officers would work closely with Ernst and Young to achieve the timeline stated.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

12  FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF - 2016/17 
The Committee received a report setting out the total bad debts written off during 
the financial year 2016/17.

The total bad debt write off for 2016/17 was £780,398 (2015/16 £645,221). This 
represented 0.3% of the total annual income collected (£252m).

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

13  AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee considered its draft annual report, which summarised work carried 
out in 2016/17.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) recommended 
that an annual report be produced setting out the work that the Audit Committee 
has undertaken during the preceding year, and that it be submitted to the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee’s Annual Report be approved for submission to the 
Council.



Audit Cttee 23 JUNE 2017

5

14  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee reviewed its draft work plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

That Committee’s Work Plan be agreed.

CHAIRMAN


